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Instruction Commission and Council Chairs and Officers 
2022-23 

 

Instruction Commission 

Chair Kerry Levett klevett@cascadia.edu 
Vice Chair Sayumi Irey sayumi.irey@seattlecolleges.edu 
Past Chair  Jenni Martin  Jenni.Martin@scc.spokane.edu 
Member-at-Large Johnny Hu johnny.hu@Batestech.edu 
Member-at-Large  Joyce Hammer  joyce.hammer@centralia.edu 
Member-at-Large  Kristen Finnel  kfinnel@lowercolumbia.edu 
Member-at-Large Rolita Flores Ezeonu  rezeonu@greenriver.edu 
SBCTC Staff Liaison Carli Schiffner cschiffner@sbctc.edu 
SBCTC Staff Liaison Val Sundby vsundby@sbctc.edu 
 

Councils 
 

Articulation & Transfer Council 

Chair Holly Bringman hbringman@wvc.edu 
Chair-elect Kerrie Cavaness kcavaness@yvcc.edu 
Past Chair Holly Smith hsmith@pierce.ctc.edu 
Secretary Katie Gulliford kgulliford@tacomacc.edu 
Treasurer Lori Keller lkeller@batestech.edu 
Council Liaison to IC Holly Bringman hbringman@wvc.edu 
IC Liaison to Council Kenneth Lawson kenneth.lawson@skagit.edu 
SBCTC Staff Liaison Val Sundby vsundby@sbctc.edu 

 
 

Baccalaureate Leadership Council 

Chair Patricia Atkinson patkinson@clark.edu 
Vice Chair Tanya Knight TKnight@pencol.edu 
Past Chair Connie Smejkal & Lenaya Hogan connie.smejkal@centralia.edu & 

lenaya.hogan@sfcc.edu   
Secretary Shawna Blue shawna.blue@skagit.edu  
Treasurer Sunaina Virenda sunaina.virendra@skagit.edu  
Council Liaison to IC Patricia Atkinson patkinson@clark.edu 
IC Liaison to Council Emily Lardner elardner@highline.edu 
SBCTC Staff Liaison Val Sundby vsundby@sbctc.edu 

 
 

Council for Basic Skills 

Chair Heidi Summers hsummers@clark.edu 
Chair-elect Sherri Fujita Sherri.fujita@scc.spokane.edu 
Past Chair Teresa McDermott Tmcdermott@olympic.edu 
Treasurer Sara Gallow sgallow@clark.edu 
Secretary Theresa Stalick tstalick@lowercolumbia.edu 
Member-at-Large: CBO Sandi York sandiy@communityactionskagit.org 
Member-at-Large: College Sarah Stiffler Sarah.stiffler@scc.spokane.edu 
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Member-at-Large: 
Corrections Carol Fitzgerald clfitzgerald@DOC1.WA.GOV 

Historian Jenna Pollock Jenna.pollock@cptc.edu 
Council Liaison to IC Heidi Summers hsummers@clark.edu 
IC Liaison to Council Michael Lee mlee@columbiabasin.edu 
SBCTC Staff Liaison Will Durden wdurden@sbctc.edu  
 
 

Continuing Education Council 

Chair Mike Nielsen mnielsen@greenriver.edu 
Vice Chair Rachelle McGinnis RMcGinnis@pierce.ctc.edu 
Past Chair Alissa Munoz  alissa.munoz@ccs.spokane.edu 
Secretary Olga Inglebritson oinglebritson@tacomacc.edu 
Treasurer Noel Rubadue nrubadue@spscc.edu 
Technology Officer Tsai-En Cheng  tcheng@greenriver.edu 
Council Liaison to IC Alissa Munoz  alissa.munoz@ccs.spokane.edu 
IC Liaison to Council Kristen Finnel kfinnel@lowercolumbia.edu 
SBCTC Staff Liaison Carolyn McKinnon  cmckinnon@sbctc.edu 
 
 

eLearning Council 

Chair Jeremy Winn jeremy.winn@ghc.edu 
Chair Elect Whitney Boswell wboswell@greenriver.edu 
Past Chair Dawn Hawley dhawley@btc.edu 
Treasurer Sue Riddle  sriddle@olympic.edu 
Council Liaison to IC Jeremy Winn (primary liaison) 

Dawn Hawley (as needed) 
Jeremy.winn@ghc.edu 
dhawley@btc.edu 

IC Liaison to Council Stephanie Delaney sdelaney@rtc.edu 
SBCTC Staff Liaison Michael Brown mbrown@sbctc.edu 
 
 

Library Leadership Council 

Chair Greg Bem greg.bem@lwtech.edu 
Chair-elect Gerie Ventura gventura@highline.edu 
Past Chair Jennifer Dysart  jdysart@greenriver.edu 
Secretary Susan Schreiner  susan.schreiner@ghc.edu 
Treasurer Jeannie Henkle jhenkle@wvc.edu 
Council Liaison to IC Greg Bem greg.bem@lwtech.edu 
IC Liaison to Council Kristen Finnel  kfinnel@lowercolumbia.edu 
SBCTC Staff Liaison Michael Brown mbrown@sbctc.edu 
 
 

Workforce Education Council 

Chair Gerald Anhorn jerry.anhorn@wwcc.edu 
Chair Elect/Vice Chair Vacant Vacant 
Past Chair Jaclyn Jacot jaclyn.jacot@scc.spokane.edu 
Secretary Chris Sullivan chris.sullivan@seattlecolleges.edu  
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Treasurer Mia Boster mboster@pencol.edu 
Council Liaison to IC Gerald Anhorn jerry.anhorn@wwcc.edu 
IC Liaison to Council Thomas Broxson thomas.broxson@cptc.edu 
SBCTC Staff Liaison William Belden wbelden@sbctc.edu 
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